



Immigration, Asylum and Nationality Act 2006

2006 CHAPTER 13

Claimants and applicants

45 Integration loans

- (1) Section 13 of the Asylum and Immigration (Treatment of Claimants, etc.) Act 2004 (c. 19) (integration loan for refugees) shall be amended as follows.
- (2) In subsection (1) for “to refugees.” substitute “—
 - (a) to refugees, and
 - (b) to such other classes of person, or to persons other than refugees in such circumstances, as the regulations may prescribe.”
- (3) In subsection (2)(b) for “granted him indefinite leave to enter or remain” substitute “granted him leave to enter or remain”.
- (4) In subsection (3)(a)(iii) after “as a refugee” insert “or since some other event”.
- (5) In subsection (3)(h) for “refugee” substitute “person”.
- (6) The heading to the section becomes “Integration loans for refugees and others”.